Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities that are denominated in a currency that is not
the entity’s functional currency and net investments in foreign operations.

Forward exchange contracts (FEC)

Interest rate swaps

End product pricing flexibility

Ageing analysis

- foreign exchange

- interest rate

Exposure

2024

Diversification of bank deposits, credit
limits and letters of credit

Market risk

- input prices

Credit risk

Liquidity risk Borrowings and other liabilities

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Risk Exposure arising from Measurement Management

Future commercial transactions
Recognised financial assets and
liabilities not denominated in AUD

Long-term borrowings at variable rates

Components of finished goods

Cash and cash equivalents and trade
receivables

Cash flow forecasting and sensitivity
analysis

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis

MARKET RISK

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, including the purchase of
inventory. Where it is considered appropriate, the Group enters into forward foreign exchange contracts to buy specified amounts of various foreign
currencies in the future at a pre-determined exchange rate.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

2024 2023 2024 2023

Foreign exchange rate sensitivities $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

AUD increases 10% 643 485 - -

AUD decreases 10% (786) (593) - -

2024 2023

$'000 $'000

Variable rate borrowings 58,900 100% 12,500 100%

58,900 100% 12,500 100%

Weighted
average

interest rate

Balance Weighted
average

interest rate

Balance

% $'000 % $'000

Bank overdrafts and bank loans 6.30% 58,900 6.01% 12,500

Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk 58,900 12,500

2024 2023 2024 2023

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Interest rates - increase by 100 basis points (387) 84 - -

Interest rates - decrease by 100 basis points 387 (84) - -

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign currency risk. The foreign exchange
sensitivities are based on the Group's exposure existing at balance date. Sensitivity figures are pre-tax.

Sensitivity

30 June 2024 2 July 2023

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents as a result of changes in interest rates. Other components of
equity change as a result of an increase/decrease in the fair value of the cash flow hedges of borrowings. All other non-derivative financial liabilities